

18-1051(L)

Consolidated Cases: 18-1052, 18-1053, 18-1054, 18-1055, 18-1056, 18-1061, 18-1062,
18-1064, 18-1065, 18-1066, 18-1067, 18-1068, 18-1088, 18-1089, 18-1105

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

MOZILLA CORPORATION, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Federal Communications Commission

PROOF BRIEF FOR GOVERNMENT PETITIONERS

JAMES R. WILLIAMS
County Counsel
County of Santa Clara
Office of the County Counsel
70 West Hedding Street
San José, CA 95110
(408) 299-5906

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Attorney General
State of New York
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-6279

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 703-5822

Dated: August 20, 2018

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	x
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Role of State and Local Governments in Regulating Communications and Protecting Public Safety.....	4
B. Order on Review.....	5
C. The Government Petitioners	8
1. The State Petitioners.....	8
2. The County of Santa Clara and the Santa Clara County Central Fire Protection District	9
3. California Public Utilities Commission	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDING	14
ARGUMENT	15

Page

POINT I

THE *ORDER* IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS 15

A. The Commission Disregarded the Serious Risk That Providers Will Engage in Abusive Practices That Undermine the Open Internet..... 16

B. The Commission Violated Its Statutory Mandate to Consider Public Safety..... 22

C. The *Order* Failed to Consider Significant and Long-Standing Reliance Interests. 29

D. The Commission Failed to Properly Consider the Effect of Reclassification on Universal Service and Pole Attachment Rights..... 32

POINT II

THE COMMISSION’S PREEMPTION ORDER IS INVALID 39

A. The Commission May Not Preempt Absent Statutory Authority. 39

B. The Commission’s Reference to Conflict Preemption Is Premature and Erroneous in Any Event. 48

1. Conflict preemption must be raised on a case-by-case basis, not suggested in an order opining in advance that all state laws are preempted. 48

2. The *Order* fails to identify a valid basis for conflict preemption. 50

CONCLUSION 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alascom, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 727 F.2d 1212 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	48, 49
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	14
<i>American Library Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	41
<i>American Radio Relay League, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 524 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 86 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	15
<i>Building & Constr. Trades Council of Metro Dist. v. Associated Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993).....	53
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 39 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 1994).....	42
<i>California v. FCC</i> , 905 F.2d 1217 (9th Cir. 1990).....	41
<i>City of New York v. FCC</i> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988).....	44, 45
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	13, 41, 42, 43, 44, 48
<i>Computer & Communications Industry Association v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	44
<i>Direct Commc'ns Cedar Valley, LLC v. FCC</i> , 753 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2014).....	34

Cases	Page(s)
<i>EchoStar Satellite L.L.C. v. FCC</i> , 704 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	16, 29, 30
<i>Global Tel*Link v. FCC</i> , 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	51
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017).....	54
<i>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	50
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	4, 47
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	50
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	4
<i>Minnesota Pub. Util. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007)	42
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 533 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	40
<i>National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs v. FCC</i> , 880 F.2d 422 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	46
<i>New York State Dep’t. of Soc. Servs. v. Dublino</i> , 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....	51

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Nuvio Corp. v. FCC</i> , 473 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	22
<i>People v. Charter Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 162 A.D.3d 553 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	22
<i>Public Citizen v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 374 F.3d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	15, 22
<i>Public Serv. Comm'n of Maryland v. FCC</i> , 909 F.2d 1510 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	40, 45
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affairs v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988)	55
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	48
<i>Telocator Network of Am. v. FCC</i> , 691 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	16
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	2, 30
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	53
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	11, 49
 Constitutions	
Cal. Const. art. XII	10

Statutes	Page(s)
<i>Federal</i>	
Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996)	52
5 U.S.C. § 706	11
28 U.S.C. § 2342	3, 49
42 U.S.C. § 5195c.....	24
47 U.S.C.	
§ 151	22
§ 152 note	52
§ 153	43
§ 154	40
§ 160	46
§ 214	33
§ 224	36, 37
§ 230	43
§ 253	33, 35, 51, 52, 54
§ 254	33, 34, 35
§ 332	51, 54
§ 402	3, 49
§ 414	51
§ 1302	56
§ 1304	56
<i>State</i>	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 871	33
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 16-247e	33
§ 21a-217	52
6 Del. Code ch. 24A.....	52
220 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/13-301.....	33

Statutes	Page(s)
Mass Gen. L. c. 25 § 21.....	25
Md. Code Ann.	
Com. Law § 14-3301 et seq.	52
Pub. Util. § 8-201	33
Minn. Stat.	
§ 237.70 (2017)	33
§ 325F.693 (2017).....	52
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 49:3-53	52
Ch. 88, 2018 Or. Laws (Apr. 9, 2018).....	9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 646A.800	53
No. 169, 2018 Vt. Acts (May 22, 2018).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code ch. 19.385	9
 Administrative Materials	
<i>Federal</i>	
25 FCC Rcd. 5541 (May 19, 2010).....	37
<i>In re City of Wilson,</i>	
30 FCC Rcd. 2408 (Mar. 12, 2015)	52
<i>In re Lifeline & Link Up Reform and Modernization,</i>	
31 FCC Rcd. 3962 (2016)	33
<i>In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet,</i>	
30 FCC Rcd. 5601 (2015)	16
 <i>State</i>	
<i>Regulations</i>	
940 Mass. Code Regs. § 19.01 et seq.	52

Administrative Materials	Page(s)
37 Pa. Code § 301.1 et seq.	53
<i>Decisions</i>	
Decision No. 98-10-058, 82 CPUC2d 510, 1998 Cal. PUC LEXIS 879.....	37
<i>In re Rockland Electric Co.,</i> Case No. ER16060524 (N.J. Bd. of Pub. Util., Aug. 23, 2017).....	25
<i>Executive Orders</i>	
Exec. Order No. 2-18 (Feb. 17, 2018), 326 Vt. Govt. Reg. 2 (Mar. 2018).....	9
Exec. Order No. 9 (Feb. 5, 2018), 50 N.J. Reg. 931 (Mar. 5, 2018).....	9
Exec. Order No. 175 (Jan. 24, 2018), 9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 8.175.....	9
Haw. Exec. Order No. 18-02 (Feb. 5, 2018), https://governor.hawaii.gov/wp- content/uploads/2018/02/Executive-Order-No.-18-02-Net- Neutrality-Signed.pdf	9
Mont. Exec. Order No. 3-2018 (Jan. 22, 2018), http://governor.mt.gov/Portals/16/docs/2018EOs/EO-03- 2018_Net%20Freedom.pdf?ver=2018-01-22-122048-023	9
R.I. Exec. Order No. 18-02 (Apr. 24, 2018), http://www.governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/ExecOrder1 8-02.pdf	9
Miscellaneous Authorities	
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Net Neutrality Legislation in States</i> (as of July 18, 2018), http://www.ncsl.org/research/telecommunications-and- information-technology/net-neutrality-legislation-in- states.aspx	9

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Philip Weiser, <i>Federal Common Law, Cooperative Federalism, and the Enforcement of the Telecom Act</i> , 76 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1692 (2001)	51
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-458 (1996)	47
Wash. S. Bill Rep. on SHB 2282 (Feb. 27, 2018), at http://lawfilesexternal.leg.wa.gov/Biennium/2017-18/Htm/Bill%20Reports/Senate/2282-S%20SBR%20APS%2018.htm	53
